

**CASE NOS. 22-1445, 23-1002
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

KALEY CHILES,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

PATTY SALAZAR, *et al.*,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado
The Honorable Judge Charlotte N. Sweeney
No. 1:22-CV-02287-CNS-STV

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW & FIRST
AMENDMENT SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Respectfully submitted,

LUKE A. BAREFOOT
THOMAS S. KESSLER
Cleary Gottlieb Steen
& Hamilton LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
Telephone: (212) 225-2000
Facsimile: (212) 225-3999
lbarefoot@cgsh.com
tkessler@cgsh.com

May 5, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. REGULATIONS OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT THAT INCIDENTALLY BURDEN VERBAL COMMUNICATION ARE NOT SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED FIRST AMENDMENT REVIEW.....	9
A. First Amendment Heightened Scrutiny Does Not Apply To Regulation of Professional Conduct That Incidentally Burdens Speech.....	10
B. <i>NIFLA</i> Affirmed The Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence That Communication As Part of The Practice of Medicine Is Not Subject to Heightened First Amendment Review.....	15
C. This Court Should Follow The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis In <i>Tingley</i> and <i>Pickup</i> Upholding Conversion Therapy Bans, Which Was Consistent With <i>NIFLA</i> and Supreme Court Jurisprudence.	17
D. The Text and Statutory Context of Colorado’s Conversion Therapy Ban Demonstrate That The Statute Is A Regulation of Professional Conduct.....	21
II. A RULING THAT ALL PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT INVOLVING VERBAL COMMUNICATION IS SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED FIRST AMENDMENT REVIEW WOULD DESTROY STATES’ SANCTIONED POWER TO REGULATE PROFESSIONS THROUGH LICENSING, TORT, AND MALPRACTICE REGIMES	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

RULE 32(g)(1) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Brokamp v. James</i> , No. 21-3050-CV, -- F. 4th --, 2023 WL 3102704 (2d Cir. Apr. 27, 2023) (to be published)	17
<i>Capital Associated Industries, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Doe v. Rokita</i> , 54 F.4th 518 (7th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Doyle v. Palmer</i> , 365 F.Supp.3d 295 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	26
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	11
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	9
<i>Gray v. Department of Public Safety</i> , 248 A.3d 212 (Me. 2021).....	26
<i>Greenberg v. Goodrich</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 174, 225 (E.D. Pa. 2022)	26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	20
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 360 U.S. 622 (1959).....	11
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	17, 20
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> (“NIFLA”), 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Company v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490, 500 (1979).....	26
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> ,	

436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 10, 25

Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Florida,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2022) 17, 19, 23, 27

Pickup v. Brown,
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) 13, 14, 17, 18

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 883 (1992)..... 12, 13

Semler v. Oregon State Board of Dental Examiners,
294 U.S. 608 (1935).....12

Shea v. Board of Medical Examiners,
81 Cal. App. 3d 564 (Cal. 1978).....13

Sheppard v. Maxwell,
384 U.S. 333 (1966).....11

Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California,
551 P.2d 334 (Cal. 1976).....14

Thornhill v. Alabama,
310 U.S. 88 (1940).....15

Tingley v. Ferguson,
47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) 8, 17, 18, 19

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-10122

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-202 1, 21, 24

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-2241, 21

Other Authorities

Am. Acad. of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, *Conversion Therapy* (Feb. 2018),
available at
https://www.aacap.org/aacap/Policy_Statements/2018/Conversion_Therapy.aspx
.....7, 23

Am. Med. Ass’n *Sexual orientation and gender identity change efforts (so-called
“conversion therapy”)* (2022), *available at* [https://www.ama-
assn.org/system/files/conversion-therapy-issue-brief.pdf](https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/conversion-therapy-issue-brief.pdf)23

Am. Psych. Ass’n *APA Resolution on Gender Identity Change Efforts* (Feb. 2021), available at <https://www.apa.org/about/policy/resolution-gender-identity-change-efforts.pdf>23

Am. Psych. Ass’n, *APA Resolution of Sexual Orientation Change Efforts* (Feb. 2021), available at <https://www.apa.org/about/policy/resolution-sexual-orientation-change-efforts.pdf>6

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Position Statement on Conversion Therapy and LGBTQ Patients* (2018), available at <https://www.psychiatry.org/getattachment/3d23f2f4-1497-4537-b4de-fe32fe8761bf/Position-Conversion-Therapy.pdf>.....22

ROBERT C. POST, *DEMOCRACY, EXPERTISE, AND ACADEMIC FREEDOM: A FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE FOR THE MODERN STATE* (2012) 9, 25, 26

Robert C. Post, *Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech*, 939 UNIV. ILL. L. REV. (2007)..... 12, 22

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 291
